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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 26TH FEBRUARY, 2016
CHILD AND WOMAN CARE

*59. SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the infant mortality rate has declined across the country as per the latest report of the Registrar General of India (RGI) released by the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(c) whether more women are getting access to skilled ante-natal care as per the said survey; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 59* FOR 26TH FEBRUARY, 2016

(a) and (b): Yes, as per the reports of Sample Registration System (SRS) published by the Registrar General of India (RGI), the Infant Mortality Rate (IMR) has declined from 47 per 1000 live births in the year 2010 to 40 per 1000 live births in 2013. The State/UT wise data on Infant Mortality Rate, based on SRS Reports for the period of 2005 - 13 is placed at Annexure-1.

(c) & (d): Yes Sir. The recent data on skilled antenatal care available under Annual Health Survey for 9 states have shown improvement from period 2011-12 to 2012-13. The data on skilled antenatal care for other states/UTs are available in DLHS surveys conducted during 2002-04 and 2007-08. The details are enclosed at Annex. 2 & 3 respectively.


Annexure-1

State wise trend of IMR in India, SRS
S. No. State/UTs 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
India 58 57 55 53 50 47 44 42 40

1 Bihar 61 60 58 56 52 48 44 43 42

2 Chhattisgarh 63 61 59 57 54 51 48 47 46

3 Himachal Pradesh 49 50 47 44 45 40 38 36 35

4 Jammu & Kashmir 50 52 51 49 45 43 41 39 37

5 Jharkhand 50 49 48 46 44 42 39 38 37

6 Madhya Pradesh 76 74 72 70 67 62 59 56 54

7 Odisha 75 73 71 69 65 61 57 53 51

8 Rajasthan 68 67 65 63 59 55 52 49 47

9 Uttar Pradesh 73 71 69 67 63 61 57 53 50

10 Uttarakhand 42 43 48 44 41 38 36 34 32

11 Arunachal Pradesh 37 40 37 32 32 31 32 33 32

12 Assam 68 67 66 64 61 58 55 55 54

13 Manipur 13 11 12 14 16 14 11 10 10

14 Meghalaya 49 53 56 58 59 55 52 49 47

15 Mizoram 20 25 23 37 36 37 34 35 35

16 Nagaland 18 20 21 26 26 23 21 18 18

17 Sikkim 30 33 34 33 34 30 26 24 22

18 Tripura 31 36 39 34 31 27 29 28 26

19 Andhra Pradesh* 57 56 54 52 49 46 43 41 39

20 Goa 16 15 13 10 11 10 11 10 9

21 Gujarat 54 53 52 50 48 44 41 38 36

22 Haryana 60 57 55 54 51 48 44 42 41

23 Karnataka 50 48 47 45 41 38 35 32 31

24 Kerala 14 15 13 12 12 13 12 12 12

25 Maharashtra 36 35 34 33 31 28 25 25 24

26 Punjab 44 44 43 41 38 34 30 28 26

27 Tamil Nadu 37 37 35 31 28 24 22 21 21

28 West Bengal 38 38 37 35 33 31 32 32 31

29 A & N Islands 27 31 34 31 27 25 23 24 24

30 Chandigarh 19 23 27 28 25 22 20 20 21

31 D & N Haveli 42 35 34 34 37 38 35 33 31

32 Daman & Diu 28 28 27 31 24 23 22 22 20

33 Delhi 35 37 36 35 33 30 28 25 24

34 Lakshadweep 22 25 24 31 25 25 24 24 24

35 Pondicherry 28 28 25 25 22 22 19 17 17
*Data is for undivided State of Andhra Pradesh


Annexure-2

Mothers who received Ante-natal check-up- Nine States (Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand and Assam) as per the Annual Health Survey of the Registrar General of India (RGI)

Annual Health Survey (AHS)

State
Mothers who received any Antenatal
Check-up (%)

2012-13 2011-12
Assam 94.8 92.2

Bihar 85.4 84.7

Chhattisgarh 91.8 91.4

Jharkhand 92.4 89.5

Madhya Pradesh 92.7 91.1

Odisha 98 97

Rajasthan 88.8 87

Uttar Pradesh 85.2 83.2

Uttarakhand 89.1 86.7


Annexure-3

Mothers who received Ante-natal check-up in the country as per the DLHS 2 and 3

District Level House Hold & Facility Survey (DLHS) 2 (2002-04) & 3 (2007-08)

Any ante-natal check-up (%)

State/UTs DLHS 3
(2007-08)

DLHS 2
(2002-04)

SL No. All India 75.2 73.4
I. MAJOR STATES
1 Andhra Pradesh* 95.9 94.5
2 Assam 74.8 61.5
3 Bihar 59.3 37.9
4 Chhattisgarh 79.6 78.9
5 Gujarat 71.5 87.6
6 Haryana 87.3 87.6
7 Jharkhand 55.9 52.2
8 Karnataka 90.2 91.5
9 Kerala 99.8 99.7
10 Madhya Pradesh 61.8 74.1
11 Maharashtra 91.8 92.9
12 Odisha 84.1 75.9
13 Punjab 83.3 89.5
14 Rajasthan 56.6 68.1
15 Tamil Nadu 98.8 99.4
16 Uttar Pradesh 64.4 57.8
17 West Bengal 96.1 90.7
II. SMALLER STATES
1 Arunachal Pradesh 63.3 58.6
2 Delhi 91.6 81.4
3 Goa 99.0 96.9
4 Himachal Pradesh 86.6 91.0
5 Jammu& Kashmir 84.5 87.7
6 Manipur 75.4 77.8
7 Meghalaya 55.5 54.6
8 Mizoram 89.6 74.3
9 Nagaland - 55.6
10 Sikkim 95.2 89.5
11 Tripura 67.4 82.2
12 Uttarakhand 55.4 62.6
III. UNION TERRITORIES
1 A&N Islands 96.4 97.9
2 Chandigarh 84.3 90.5
3 D&N Haveli 71.6 96.0
4 Daman & Diu(Daman) 95.8 96.7
5 Lakshadweep 99.8 99.8
6 Puducherry 92.9 100.0

*Data is for undivided State of Andhra Pradesh

